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U.S. Supreme Court Shoots Down COVID-19 Shot-or-Test
Rule

By Monica L. Frantz

The U.S. Supreme Court has blocked the Occupational Safety and Health Administration’s emergency
“vaccine-or-test” rule mandating private employers with 100 or more employees to institute a policy requiring
their employees to be vaccinated against COVID-19 or undergo weekly testing.

The Court ruled 6-3 to block the vaccine-or-test rule on the basis that OSHA had exceeded its authority in
enacting the emergency rule. The Court described the rule as “a significant encroachment into the lives—
and health—of a vast number of employees.” Had the rule not been rejected by the nation’s highest court,
it would have required roughly 84 million workers to be fully vaccinated against COVID-19 or submit to
weekly testing and wear a mask at work. Justices Stephen Breyer, Sonia Sotomayor, and Elena Kagan
dissented.

While blocking the vaccine-or-test rule for large private employers, the Court ruled 5-4 to allow a separate
rule to take effect which mandates the COVID-19 vaccine for workers in nursing homes, hospitals, and other
facilities that receive Medicare and Medicaid payments from the federal government. The Court reasoned
that the regulation serves to protect patients and ensure that healthcare providers take steps to avoid
transmitting a dangerous virus to their patients. The Court noted: “It would be the very opposite of efficient
and effective administration for a facility that is supposed to make people well to make them sick with
COVID-19.” Justices Clarence Thomas, Samuel Alito, Neil Gorsuch, and Amy Coney Barrett dissented.

For additional guidance regarding this topic, please contact one of the listed Roetzel attorneys.

Doug Spiker
Practice Group Manager Bob Blackham
Employment Services 216.615.4839 |

216.696.7125 | dspiker@ralaw.com

Michael Brohman

Aretta Bernard 312.582.1682|

Practice Group Manager

Employment Litigation & Counseling Helen. S. Carroll

330.849.6630 | 330.849.6710| hcarroll@ralaw.com
Susan Keating Anderson G. Frederick Compton, Jr.

Chair, Education Law Group 330.849.6610 |

216.232.3595 |

Monica Frantz
Karen Adinolfi 216.820.4241 | mirantz@ralaw.com
330.849.6773 |

/ Practical Advice. Real Solutions.
‘ That’s the Roetzel way. ralaw.com 1



mailto:dspiker@ralaw.com
mailto:abernard@ralaw.com
mailto:sanderson@ralaw.com
mailto:kadinolfi@ralaw.com
mailto:hcarroll@ralaw.com
mailto:fcompton@ralaw.com
mailto:mfrantz@ralaw.com

Barry Freeman
216.615.4850| bireeman@ralaw.com

Morris Hawk
216.615.4841 | mhawk@ralaw.com

Philip Heebsh
419.708.5390 | pheebsh@ralaw.com

David Hirt
216.329.0558 | dhirt@ralaw.com

Paul Jackson
330.849.6657 | piackson@ralaw.com

¢ ROETZEL

Adrienne Kirshner
216.456.3850 | akirshner@ralaw.com

Jonathan Miller
419.254.5273 | JDMiller@ralaw.com

Stephanie Olivera Mittica
330.849.6671 | solivera@ralaw.com

Nancy Noall
216.820.4207 | nnoall@ralaw.com

This alert is informational only and should not be construed as legal advice. ©2022 Roetzel & Andress LPA. All rights reserved. For
more information, please contact Roetzel's Marketing Department at 330.762.7725


mailto:bfreeman@ralaw.com
mailto:mhawk@ralaw.com
mailto:dhirt@ralaw.com
mailto:pjackson@ralaw.com
mailto:akirshner@ralaw.com
mailto:JDMiller@ralaw.com
mailto:nnoall@ralaw.com

